
JOHN N. HUGHES 
ATTORNEYAT LH W 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION 
124 WEST TODD STREET 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601 

TELEPHONE: (502) 227-7270 JDXHUG-H FS@LeWuxl 

April 15,2009 

Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

TELEFAX (502) 875-7059 

PUBLIC SERWICE 

Re: Case No. 2008-00563 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Attached are the responses of Water Service Corporation of Kentucky to the 
PSC's order of April 3rd . Because of the size and format of many of the attachments to 
the responses, they have been provided on a disk. Items (s) and (t) to Response 3 is very 
large. They are being submitted in separate binders. An original and two copies of these 
items are being filed. If additional copies are required, they will be provided. 

The response to Item 29 could not be completed by today and is expected to be 
filed Friday. 

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact me. 

- 
Attorney for WSCK 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

Application of Kentucky Water 
Service Corporation of Kentucky 
For an Adjustment of Rates 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMlSSlON 

) 

) 
) Case No. 2008-00563 

RESPONSES TO PSC ORDER OF APRIL 3.2009 

Water Service Corporation of Kentucky, by counsel, submits its responses to the 

Commission’s order of April 3, 2009. Because of the voluminous nature of many of the 

responses, the attachments are provided only on the attached disk. Item 3, subparts s and 

t are provided in two separate volumes. 

Frankfort, KY 40601 

Attorney for Water Service 
Corporation of Kentucky 

Certificate of Service: 

A copy of this response was delivered to parties of record, the 
2009. 





1. Provide monthly usage data for each customer in gallons for the test period, fiscal 
year ending June 30,2008. The usage data should be on a computer disc in 
Microsoft Excel Format. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. Please see enclosed consumption data 
for the test period, fiscal year ending June 30,2008. 



2. Provide the current organization chart showing the relationship between Water 
Service and any affiliated companies. Include the relative positions of all entities 
and affiliates with which Water Service routinely has business transactions. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. Please see attached corresponding file. 



P a 4
 9. 



3. 

a. 

b. 

d. 
e. 

f. 
g- 
h. 

C. 

1. 

j- 
k. 

1. 

Provide a complete copy of the work-papers, calculations, and assumptions Water 
Service used to develop its pro forma test-period financial information. 

RESPONSE: Witness -- Lowell Yap. 

Please find the attached work-papers, calculations, and assumptions in the 
excel file provided. 

Control Panel: A summary of the rate design for WSC KY’s pro forma test 
period. It includes the present and proposed rate of return which is calculated 
from the Schedule C - Rate Base. It also displays the present and proposed 
revenues (also calculated from Schedule B). The schedule also shows the present 
and proposed rates for each type of billing. 
Trial Balance: WSC KY TB from 07/01/07 thru 6/30/08. 
Schedule A: - Balance Sheet 
Schedule B: - Income Statement 
Expense Reallocation Workpaper: Please refer to Wlp q explanation in item s 
below. 
Schedule e - Rate Base 

W/p a - Uncollectible Accounts: Calculates the mount of uncollectible accounts 
based on the historical per books percentage (Uncollectible Accounts divided by 
the Test year / present revenues) applied to the pro forma proposed revenues 
calculated fiom Sch B. 
W/p b-2 - Calculation of Pro Forma Operating Expense Charged to Plant: Please 
refer to Item 11 a. 
W/p d - Rate Case Expense: Please refer to Item 12. 
W/p e - Calculation of Taxes other that Income Taxes: Shows the taxes paid by 
WSC KY based on the proposed increase in rates. 

& E - Present and Proposed Revenues, respectively. 

W/p f - Depreciation Expense: Please refer to Wlp o & p 
m. W/p g - Calculation of Income Taxes: Calculations generated based on the 

increase in rate proposal. 
n. W/p h - Utilities, Inc Capital Structure at June 30,2008. 
0. W/p j - Please refer to Item 7. 
p. W/p I - Calculation of Working Capital: Calculations generated based on the 

increase in rate proposal. 
q. W/p 1 - General Ledger Plant Additions: Please refer to item 7. 
r. W/p o 4% p: When the Water Service Corporation of Kentucky (WSC KY) 

acquisition was booked, it relied on a compilation perfarmed by Gamble, Givens, 
and Moody for verification of fixed asset balances. The Company booked these 
fixed asset balances and the prior owner’s accumulated depreciation balances. 
The Company, in this proceeding, has also included organizational costs that were 
not booked at the time of acquisition. However, the prior owner chose to report 
accumulated depreciation balances at tax depreciation rates, which depreciates 



plant too quickly. This creates overstated accumulated depreciation and 
understated net plant. Depreciation has been recalculated (and restated) based on 
its date in service, at a 2.0% depreciation rate for water and sewer plant 
(excluding organization), and a 25% depreciation rate for vehicles and 12.50% for 
computers. Since the filing contains depreciation restated on a going forward 
basis based on the plant in service at the time of the test year, there is no need to 
restate the trial balance for the adjustment. The correct depreciation balance will 
be reflected through the Company’s depreciation work-paper - please refer to w/p 
f. 

s. W/p q - Expenses and UPIS Allocated to the City of Clinton Sewer Operations: 
For the first two quarters of the test year (June - Dec 2007), the allocation 
methodology was based on customer equivalents. During that period of time the 
sewer customers of Clinton were not included in the customer equivalent 
allocation calculation for expenses are rate base items allocated to WSC of KY. 
However, during the last two quarters of the test year (Jan - June 2008) when the 
new methodology based on ERCs was implemented, these sewer customers were 
not removed from the allocations. We have manually recalculated the expense 
and rate base re-allocations for WSC of KY by removing the sewer Clinton 
customers that the company does not own. WSC of KY only performs 
operations for some of the city of Clinton’s sewer customers. Therefore, these 
customers should not be included in the Company’s customer equivalent or erc 
factor. 

t. W/p q 2 - Basis for Salary Allocation. Please refer to W/p q explanation. 
u. W/p b - Calculation of Salary and Benefits: Please refer to item 1 1. 
v. W/p q 3 - Calculation of Salary and Benefits allocated to the City of Clinton 

Sewer Operations: Please refer to W/p q explanation. 
w. W/p u - Adjustment to Insurance Expense: As mentioned in the note: This 

adjustment to Insurance Expense pertains to an error in the calculation of the 
Insurance Expense allocation. This error in the allocation process has been 
corrected going forward. 

x. CPI increase since last rate case. 
y. W/p q 4 - Transportation allocation: Please refer to the w/p q explanation. 
z. xxxRate-Rev Cornp: Average bill per Average Usage. 
aa. W/p C: Please refer to Item 11. 
bb. Rate Base Reallocation w/p - Rate Base Reallocation: Please refer to w/p q 

explanation. 



4. Provide a complete copy of all of Water Service’s internal accounting manuals, 
directives, and policies and procedures. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell. 
Enclosed please find the following attachments: 

1. WSC Allocation agreement effective 1/1/08. Starting 1/1/08 WSC 
allocated all costs and associated rate base based on a new methodology: 
ERCs, or equivalent residential customer units. 

2. WSC Allocation Books and WSC Allocation Handbook for the first half 
of the 6/30/08 Test Year which corresponds to the WSC old allocation 
methodology based on Customer Equivalent Units. 

3. AFUDC policy. 
4. CRart of Accounts and Business Unit List. 



5 .  Provide a reconciliation and detailed explanation of each difference, if any, in 
the capital structure and the net investment rate base of Water Service for the 
test period. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. WSC KX is part of a consolidated 
group of companies, all wholly owned affiliates of Utilities, Inc. 
Therefore, there is no difference in the capital structure and the net 
investment rate base of WSC ICY for the test period. 



6 .  List all business activities of Water Service aside from its regulated utility 
activities. For each activity listed, describe the accounting policies and 
procedures in place to ensure that those activities are not subsidized by 
regulated rates or vice versa. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. There are no business activities of 
WSC KY aside from its regulated utility activities. 



7. Provide a schedule listing each project included in the test period Construction 
Work in Progress (“CWIP”). Include a detailed description of each project 
included in the schedule. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. Please see the corresponding general 
ledgers of pro-forma projects, plant additions, and CC&B that were included 
in the filing. 

There was only one completed project during the test period for WSC KY: 
9nstall  Security Camera System.” Project 2004768 was in service as of 
6/30/08 but was transferred to fixed assets in September of 2008. That is why 
it is treated as pro-forma. There is one invoice that was never booked in the 
JDE General Ledger. We have attached that invoice totaling $13,142.38. The 
total cost in the general ledger plus the missing invoice total to $19,876. 
There was a $92 correction to the capital project’s ledger. 

We have included a revised schedule of actual general ledger plant additions 
from July 2008 thru March 2009 in addition to the original pro-forma 
general ledger additions schedule that was included in the filing. We are 
including actual $83,830 in additions after the test year until the rate case 
was filed. These general ledger additions represent known and measurable 
everyday direct plant additions that were booked in WSC of KY plant 
accounts. The $83,743 in pro-forma general ledger additions was estimated 
at the time of rate case filing preparation. 

In the CC&B general ledger file, we have included the Sch. C, Rate Rase 
which shows the amount booked in Pro Forma Adjustments ($178,715)’ the 
CC&B allocation calculation, and the general ledger for CC&B from 
December 2007 thru July 2008, when the total amount was closed out. 
CC&B is the company’s new billing system that was in service as of 6/30/08 
but was not closed out to fixed assets yet. The portion of WSC of KY CC&B 
is allocated based on ERCs. JDE (the accounting system) is closed out to 
fixed assets as of 6/30/08 and WSC of KY’s portion is part of the allocated 
rate base. 



8. Provide a testperiod general ledger showing accounting number, subaccount number, 
account title, subaccount title, and all entries to each account. For each entry, state the 
date paid, vendor name, check number used to make payment, and the amount. The 
general ledger shall include all asset, liability, capital, income, and expense accounts used 
by Water Service. All accounts should show activity for 12 months. Show the balance in 
each control and all underlying subaccounts per company books. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. Please see the attached corresponding general 
ledgers on the enclosed disk. 



9. For each cash account used by Water Service during the test year, provide a cash 
disbursements ledger that lists all checks in chronological order and the date paid, check 
number, vendor, and amount of each check. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. No such document exists for Water Service 
Corporation of Kentucky. IJtilities, Inc. uses a highly centralized cash management 
system for all its operating companies. 



10. Provide a copy of all audit adjustments made for the test-period financial statements. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. No audit adjustments were made to the test- 
period financial statements. 



11. a. Provide a list of all employees employed during the test period. For each employee 
listed, provide the following: 

(1) Name; 
(2) Title; 
(3) Length of employment with Water Service; 
(4) Job Duties; 
( 5 )  Test-period pay rate and current pay rate; 
(6) Test-period regular time worked and overtime worked; 
(7) Percentage of test-period payroll capitalized; 
(8) Total test-period payroll expenses and capitalized; and 
(9) Type of employee benefits (i.e., health insurance, dental insurance, vision 

insurance, pension, etc.) and amounts paid for each by Water Service. 
b. Provide a copy of the employee information requested in Item 11 (a) on a computer 

disk in Microsoft Excel 97 format. 
c. Provide the employer retirement contribution rate(s) that were effective during 

calendar years 2006, 2007, and 2008, including the date the rate became effective. 
d. If the employer retirement contribution rate will be changed in calendar year 2009, 

provide the rate, the reason for the change, and the date it will become effective. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. 
a. Please see the corresponding files. For items ll.a.(1)-(4), the names, title, length 

of employment, and job duties of all employees employed during the test period, 
please see tab 1-4 in the excel file. For items ll.a.(5) and (6), please refer to the 
Wp B - salary tab and the corresponding Item 11 a.pdf. For items 1 l.a.(7) and 
(€9, please refer to the w.p-b2 tab in the excel file. Please note the cap time 
percentage for capitalized time charged to plant is based on a universal 15% 
rate. This rate is calculated by dividing the per books cap time charged to plant 
for the test year by the total salaries and benefits for aU salary categories. This 
percentage is then applied to the pro-forma adjusted salary and benefits figures. 
The cap time charged to plant adjustment has been calculated for all employees. 
The total capitalized salary for each person would be calculated by multiplying 
the total annualized salary found on the w/p b salary tab times 15%. The 
remaining portion is payroll expense for the test year. And for item 1 l.a.(9), 
please refer to wp e l  tab in the excel file. For WSC employees enclosed please 
find on the Excel disk the following: 
- WSC Salary DR 1 item 11 a 

b. The information requested for 11 (a) has been provided in Excel 97 format. 
c. The employer retirement contribution rate is 4%. This rate is determined at the 

end of the year by the Board of Directors. The rate became effective ended 
December 31,2006. Please see corresponding document for 2006 approvals. 
For 2007, please see enclosed Excel documents: 
- 
- 
- 

401 K and pension contribution 2007 DR 1 item llc.  
DR 1 item l l c  2007 gl. 
2008 Board of Directors minutes are not available right now. The 401 k and 
Pension company contribution percentages remain the same as in 2006 and 
2007. 

d. The rate is expected to remain at 4% for 2009. The 4% employer retirement 
contribution rate has been consistent for a number of years. 



'I'akcn as of March 1 . 2007 

The undersigned, being all members of the Board of Directors of Irtilities, Inc., an Illinois 
corporation (thc "Corporation"), hereby consent, pursuant to Section 5:8.45 of the Business 
Corporation Act ot' I983 of thc State of' Illinois. to the adoption of the following resolutions: 

2006 JOllk) Contribution 

RESOLVED, that the Company contribute for the year ended December 3 I ,  2006. to the Trust 
Fund provided for the Utilities, Inc. 401(k) Plan (the "Plan") an amount equal to 406 of the total 
compensation of all employees of the Company who are participants in the Plan eligible to share 
in such contribution in accordance with the terms of the Plan; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized and 
directed to cause payment of said amount to be made by the Company to the Trustees of the 
Utilities, Inc. 401(k) Plan Trust. 

:and 



Authorizing Resolution 

RESOLVED, that the Chief Executive Officer or the President of the Company (the 
"Authorized Officer") is hereby authorized to take all such further actions and to execute and 
deliver all such agreements, instruments, certificates or documents, in the name and on behalf of 
the Company, which shall in such Authorized Officer's sole judgment be necessary, proper or 
advisable in order to effectuate the foregoing resolutions as agreed, and to carry out fully the 
intent and effectuate the purposes of this and the foregoing resolutions. 

ComDanv Records 

RESOLVED, that a copy of this Unanimous Written Consent be filed in the records of the 
Corporation. 

IN WITNESS W 
of the date first written above. 

OF, the undersigned have executed this Unanimous Written Consent as 

5 





w p c  1 

JDE Account 

Full Time 
Ernpl Full Time 

Account Balance Count as Beneflt Balance Ernpl Count Benefit 
Number Account Name 03/31/08 of 3/31/08 Calculatlon 06/30/08 as of 6/30/08 Calculation 

5630 

5690 
5660 
5670 
5675 
5680 
5685 
5660 
5660 

6049055 Dental Premiums 
Total Health Insurance 

6049030 Tuition 
6049040 Deferred Compensation 
6049060 Term Life Ins 
6049065 Term Life Ins - OPT 
6049066 Depend Life Ins.-OPT 
6049067 Aflac 
6049080 Disability Insurance 
6049090 Other Emp Pens & Benefits 

Total Other Benefits 

8.831 
1,077,139 

2.71 1 

38,389 
556 
(743) 

8,364 
528 2,040 914,143 495 1847 

12,174 

29,096 
(I ,276) 
(996) 

38.202 528 72 38,997 495 79 

Total health insurance 
9l3012007 12/31/2007 

1,541 1,641 

Total other benefit 
9/30/2007 12/31/2007 

94 133 

3/31/2008 6/30/2008 Total 
2.040.04 1,847 7,069 

3/31/2008 39.629 Total 
72 79 378 

WSC Benefit Allocation Recalc 
Health ins 
Quarter WSC Quarterly Benefit Calc KY wsc % 

3/31/2008 63 2,040 128.522 2.51% 3,221 
6/30/2008 62 1847 114.499 2.53% 2,891 

Other Ben 
Quarter WSC Quarterly Benefit Calc KY wsc % 

3/31/2008 63 72 4,558 2.51% 114 
6/30/2008 62 79 4.884 2.53% 123 
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12. 
a. Provide a schedule detailing all test-period expenditures related to the application filed 
in this current proceeding. Provide in the schedule the nature and amounts of all charges 
along with a copy of vendor invoices. The invoices should contain detailed descriptions 
of the services, the amount of time billed for each service, and the hourly billing rate. 
Identify the account number and title to which each amount was charged. 

b. Provide the anticipated total cost of the case upon completion. The projected amount 
should be detailed by type of service and vendor with supporting documentation for each. 

c. Provide a monthly update of the schedule requested in ltem 12(a) showing all of the 
costs incurred as of that date. Include the supporting detailed vendor invoices as 
requested in Item 12(a). 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. 
a. Please find the corresponding General Ledger file attachment for Rate Case 

expenditures from the beginning of the test period to March 31,2009. 

Please also find copies of the invoices for all vendors involved in the Rate Case. 

There were two project id’s created for WSC KY (2009577 and 2009664) but 
this has been consolidated into one project id (2009577). 

b. Please see in the corresponding excel file attachment for the rate case 
expenditure anticipated total cost schedule. 

This includes quoted legal fees; postage fees; travel expense; Water Service 
personnel involved in the rate by estimated hours, hourly rate and total; and 
cost of capital witnesses. This total is then amortized over three years. 

c. Monthly updates of the schedule requested in 12 (a) will be provided as they 
become available. 



John N. Hughes, PSC 

u r n  
BY: 1.11- Invoice submitted to: 

Utilities, Inc 
Water Service Corp KY 
2335 Sanders Road 
Attn: Accounts Payable 
Northbrook IL 60062-6196 

March 10,2008 

Invoice #1110 

Professional Services 

Hrs/Rate Amount 

1/17/2008 Research motion to dismiss issues 6.50 1,625.00 
250.00/hr 

1/18/2008 Draft motion to dismiss issues 4.50 1,7 25.00 
250.00/hr 

1/22/2008 Draft motion to dismiss 5.50 1,375.00 
250.00/hr 

1/23/2008 Draft motion to dismiss 2.00 500.00 
250.00hr 

1/29/2008 Motion to dismiss; Conference PSC re: fire tariffs 7.83 1,958.33 
250.00kr 

RECEIVEO 
‘ 3  
I. 

1 /30/2008 Motion to dismiss 2.83 708.33 
250.00/hr 

2/1/2008 Revision to motion to dismiss 2.50 625.00 
25O.OO/hr 

2/4/2008 Several responses to Lena Georgiev re: fire service tariff issues 1-50 375.00 
250.00/hr 

2/11/2008 Several messages to LG re: tariffs 0.33 83.33 
250.00/hr 

2/12/2008 Review tariff revisions; response top JL re; tariffs; file motion to dismiss w/PSC 1.33 333.33 
250.00/hr 

2/19/2008 Several messages LG re: tariffs 0.33 83.33 
250.00/hr 

502 227 7270 



. I  

Utilities, lnc 

2/20/2008 Response to LG re: tariffs; research pre-2005 tariis for LG 

2/21/2008 Conference wlclient call re: tariff issues 

For professional services rendered 

Additional Charges : 

2/12/2008 Copies motion to dismiss 

postage 

Total additional charges 

otal amount of this bill 

Balance due 

Page 2 

HrslRate Amount 

1.15 287.50 
250.00hr 

1 .oo 250.00 
250.00/hr 

37.32 $9,329.15 

331.32 

17.80 

$349.12 

$9,678.27 

$9,678.27 



Page: 
Invoice Date: ’ OFFIC @ Batch 5-c3/p7cj 

Specialized Administrative Staffing 

PERSONAL (Ir CONFIDENTIAL 
Laura Bkmquist 
UTILITIES INCORPORATED 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHEROOK IL 60062-61 08 

1 
03/12/2009 

Invoice No: wima / c/ )ofJ* Customer Number. 01~ooo961-ooo 
94-1648752 DOC Fed Tax ID: 

Labor I~VOIW - DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Please Reunit To: 
OfficeTeam 
12400 COLLECTIONS CENTER DRIVE 
CHICAGO IL 60693 - 

Qty UOM Bill Rate Amount tine EmpkryeeName Wk-Ended ”Report-To” Supervisor 
4- 1 Kirkland,Janet WOW2009 Casadas,Jim 40.00 HRS RKC 

3 Gomez,MariaR 03/06/2009 Ca~ados,Jim 

4 Gomez,MariaR 03/06/2009 Casados,Jtm 6.50 HRS OW 

.tgv E-~ L a a H H R S  sa%--’-- 03/~200i- tingman,Sam REG $ 17 .73  $ 22.3b .? 

4 0 . 0 0  -a3$h3- s 33.54 $ 218 01 

- 
--- 5 2.272.76 Subtotal for Week-Ended: 03/06/2009 roi.so HRS 

kvoice SuMotat: 

S 2 ,272 .16  - TOTAL AMOUNT DUE : I 





I P a g e  

AUS Consultants, Inc. Doc " 1  76 B 1ncorporat .e t : I  
155 Gaither Drive, Suite A 
Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 C o n s u l t a n t  : 856 234 9200 

www . aus  i n ( .  . com 

PAULINE M .  AHERN 
PAHERNGAUS IFJC. COM 

111390 
F e b r u a r v  11, 204!9 

ROR 

13-0195 

1 

FIDt  22-1943906 

Lena Georgier, CPA 
Water Service Corp-Kentucky 
Utilities, Inc. 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, IL 60062 

- 
-___I- .-- 

6 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

FEB 7 4 2009 
Invoice Total 6 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

FEK 2 3 21109 - 
Please make chock payable to:  

AUS Consultants 
155 Gaither Drive, Suite A 

Mt. Laurel, N J  08054 

- 

Invoice due upon presentation 



ohn N. Hughes, PSC L-6- d 

Invoice submitted to: 
Utilities, Inc 

2335 Sanders Road 
Attn: Accounts Payable 

Water Service Corp KY 

Northbrook IL 60062-6196 

Approved bptegal 1 r 3 4 q  
JAN o 7 io09 

December 31,2008 

Invoice #1141 

Professional Services 

HrdRate Amount 

825.00 11/12/2008 Response to James Leonard re: Ambleside fire hydrant issues; research tariffs; 

12/1/2008 Review PSC letter re: revisions to 2005 rate case tariffs letter LG re: revisions 

PSC order re: fire protection issues 
2.75 

300.00/hr 

0.75 
300.00h 

225.00 

0.50 
300.001hr 

150.00 12/5/2008 Response to LG re: allocations, various rate issues 

12/8/2008 Responses to several emails 0.33 
300.00/hr 

100.00 

12/10/2008 Responses to LG re: various rate case issues; filing requirements 1.50 
300.00/hr 

450.00 

0.75 
300.00/hr 

225.00 12/11/2008 Tele conference re: rate case issues 

Prepare 2005 case documents for LG; several messages re: tariffs, rate issues 2.50 
300.00/hr 

750.00 

12/12/2008 Review 2004 rate application; prepare issues list for 2009 application; copy of 

12/19/2008 Research electronic customer billing tariffs for possible tariff revision 

customer notice to LG; response to LG re: conference exhibits 
2.75 

300.001hr 
825.00 

1.50 
300.001hr 

450.00 

12/29/2008 Prepare notice of intent to file rate application 0.50 
300.00/hr 

150.00 

12/30/2008 File notice of intent to file rate application w/PSC 0.50 
300.001hr 

150.00 

502 227 7270 



I 

Utilities, inc 

For professional services rendered 

Previous balance 

Accounts receivable transactions 

5/28/2008 Payment - Thank You 

Total payments and adjustments 

Balance due 

Page 2 

Hours Amount 

14.33 $4,300.00 

$9,678.27 

($9,678.27) 

($9,678.27) 

$4,300.00 a 
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13. For each debt of Water Service currently outstanding or outstanding during the test year: 

a. Provide a current amortization schedule that includes the entire life of the loan or bond 
and that details the payment amounts, principal retirements, interest payments, interest 
rates, and outstanding balances. 

b. Provide a description of the use of the borrowed funds. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. Water Service Corporation of Kentucky has 
no debt. AI1 debt is carried at the parent company level. 



14. Provide Water Service’s long-term construction planning program. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. Please find the attached file, ‘Kentucky 
Extended 3 Year Capital Improvement Plan 2010-2012’. 



15. Provide a complete COPY of all wage, compensation, and employee benefits studies, 
analyses, or surveys conducted for or utilitzed by Water Service. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. No such document exists. 



16. For each water operation employee group, state the amount, percentage increases, and 
effective dates for general wage increases and, separately, for merit increases granted for 
the years 2006,2007, and 2008. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. For water operation employees, only general 
wage increases have been granted. Salary increases go into effect on July lst of each 
year. 
Enclosed please find the calculation for 2006 and 2007 average percentage salary 
increase. The average increase of 2007-2008 was 3%. The calculation for 2007-2008 
will be provided as soon as possible. It is currently being compiled by our payroll 
department. 



I 2007 Salary Increase Summary 
Source: UI Payroll Dept. 
Base Report 1 (Salary Increase 2007) 
Excludes: (a) New Hires After 7/1/07, and 

(b) Terminations before 7/1/07 

1 
2 H  
3 s  
4 

Line 
No. A B C D 

Data 

Base Data Prior Change in Percentage 
to 7/1/07 Base Data After Base $ (B - Change 

Rate Type Excluding (a) (b) 7/1/07 (a) (b) A) (C / A) 
11,812 12,238 427 3.61 % 
381,424 394,359 12,935 3.39% 

GrandTotal 393,236 406,597 13,361 3.40% 

Rate Type 
H 
S 
Grand Total 

2007 Salary Increase Summary 

Base Data Prior 
to 7/1/07 Percentage 

Excluding (a) (b) Base Data After Change in Change 
(C) 7/1/07 (a) (b) (c) Base $ (C / A) 

9,190 9,617 427 4.64% 
337,993 350,927 12,935 3.83% 
347,183 360,544 13,361 3.85% 

11 Source: UI Payroll Dept. 
Base Report 2 Data (Salary Increase 2007) 
Excludes: (a) New Hires After 7/1/07; 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

(b) Terminations before 7/1/07; and 
(c) New Hires After 1/1/07 Assumed Not Eligble for Increase 

A B C D 

1 Data 
I 

Page 1 of 1 2007 Salary Increase Summary 
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17. Provide complete details of all early retirement plans or other staff reduction programs 
Water Service intends to offer its employees during 2009 and 2010. Include all cost- 
benefit analyses associated with these programs. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. Water Service Corporation of Kentucky will 
not offer its employees early retirement plans or other staff reduction programs. If 
these programs even were offered, they would be through Water Service 
Corporation, since all employees are actually employed by Water Service 
Corporation. 



18. Concerning employee fringe benefits: 
a. Provide a detailed list of all fringe benefits available to Water Service employees 

and the expected cost of each benefit in 2006,2007, and 2008. Indicate which 
fringe benefits, if any, are limited to management employees. 

b. Provide comparative cost information for 2006,2007, and 2008. Explain any 
changes in fringe benefits occurring over this period. 

c. Provide the fringe benefit cost for calendar year 2009. 

RESPONSE: Witness -Lowell Yap. 

a. All employees are actually employed by Water Service Corporation, not WSC 
KY. 

b. Please see the employee benefits manual provided in response to this item. 
There have been no changes in benefits occurring between 2006-2008. Also, 
please see the general ledgers provided for 2006 and 2007. 2008 WSC ledger has 
not been closed out yet and allocated full year 2008 benefits have not been 
booked yet to WSC of KY 4'b quarter 2008 account. The total of 

c. It is not yet available but will be consistent with 2008. 
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19. List separately the budgeted and actual numbers of full and part-time employees by 
employee group, by month and by year for 2005 through 2008. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. The company does not have a budgeted 
number of employees. Please see the following numbers of actual employees by 
employee group by year, as this information by month does not exist. 

Operators Offce/Administrative Corporate HO 
2005 12 5 40 
2006 13 3 58 
2007 13 3 70 
2008 15 8 62 



20. Provide complete details of Water Service’s other post-retirement employee benefits 
package( s). 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. As previously mentioned, employees 
providing service for WSC KY are actually employed by Water Service 
Corporation. All post-retirement employee benefits have been previously provided 
in response to 18(b). 



2 1. Provide all current labor contracts and the most recent contracts previously in effect. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. No such document exists. 



22. Provide a complete copy of each group medical insurance policy that Water Service 
currently maintains. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. No such documents exists. Group medical 
insurance policies are maintained by Water Service Corporation. 



23. List all properties leased to the utility and improvements to leased properties, together 
with annual leas payments which are capitalized. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. The Company has no capitalized leases. 



24. Provide a calculation of federal and state income tax expense, including a reconciliation 
of book to taxable income for 2007 and 2008 in the format provided in Schedule 24. 

IIESPONSE Witness - Lena Georgiev 

Enclosed please find 12/31/07 calculations of federal and state income tax expense as 
well as book to tax reconciliations. Please note that the Company only calculates 
taxes once a year at year end. 2008 tax return has not been prepared or filed yet. 
We will provide the 12/31/08 tax calculations as soon as they become available. 



WATER SERVICE CORPORATION OF KENTUCKY 
FIRST DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF 
RESPONSE TO ITEM (24) 

Line (7), Other Reconciling Items: 

IDC 
Deferred maintenance - CY amortization 
Deferred rate case - CY additions 
Deferred rate case C/Y amortization 
Organization expense - amortization 

Total 

Line (29), Other Tax Deferrals: 

Turnaround Of Pr Yr’s Def Maint 
Net change in rate case - CY 
Turnaround Of Pr Yr’s Rate Case 
Organization expense - amortization 
Prior year tax returns - true up 
Total 

Federal Taxes 

(1 1,341) 
6 1,092 

(1 0,907) 
5,408 

(25,622) 

18,630 

(19,3 17) 
3,449 

(1,710) 
8,102 

(88.746) 
\ ,  I 

(98,222) 

State Taxes 

(1 1,341) 
6 1,092 

(1 0,907) 
5,408 

(25,622) 

18,630 

(4,276) 

(379) 
763 

1,794 
(1 9,647) 
(2 1,745) 



wsc KY 
Per Books G / b  

345100 8 

345100 8 

DEF INCOME TAX-FEDERAL 

SE 3 INCOME TAX 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 
SE 3 Income Tax 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 
SE 3 lnmrne Tax ad1 
Journal entrv to true-up 2007 
Journal entw to true-up 2007 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 

DEF INCOME TAXES-STATE 

SE 3 INCOME TAX 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 
SE 3 lnmrne Tax 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 
Journal entrv IO true-up 2007 
Journal entry to trueup 2007 
SE 3 INCOME TAX 

345 

249054 12/31/2007 
249054 12/31/2007 
249054 12/31/2007 
249054 12/31/2007 
249128 12/31/2007 
249054 12/31/2007 
249083 12/31/2007 
249126 12/31/2007 
249126 12/31/2007 
249054 12/31/2007 

Period Total 
Ending Balance 

249054 12/31/2007 
249054 12/31/2007 
249054 12/31/2007 
249054 12/31/2007 
249128 12/31/2007 
248054 12/31/2007 
249054 12/31/2007 
249126 12/31/2007 
249126 12/31/2007 
249054 12/31/2007 

Penod Total 
Ending Balance 

88746 
3449 
8102 
336 

45652 
146285 
146285 

345 

I9647 
1794 
8102 

10107 

763 

40413 
40413 

-19317 
-1710 

3 3 6  
58746 
-88746 

-198855 
-198855 

5102 

-379 
-1 8647 
-19647 

4276 
-52051 
-52051 

-52570 
-52570 

-1 1638 
-1 1638 

* Equals per books filing 



Water Service Corporation of Kentucky 
Case No 2008-00563 

Adjusted Jurisdictional State Income Taxes 
For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/07 

I 

Witnc 
Ll 

Line No Description At Current Rates At Proposed Rates 
llnadjusted Schedule 49 Adjusted 

Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted - 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) .. ** 

1 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 

2 Reconciliation Items: 

3 Interest Charges 

4 Tax Accelerated Depreciation 

5 Book Depreciation 

6 Excess of Tax Over Book Depreciation 

7 Other Reconciling Items (Specify and List) 

8 Total Reconciling Items 

9 Taxable Income 

10 Income Tax Rates: 
11 Federal: 34% 
12 State: 7% 

13 Federal (State) Income Tax Liability 

14 Investment Tax Credits 

15 Federal (State) Income Tax - Current 

16 Deferred Income Taxes: 

17 Tax Accelerated Depreciation 

18 Tax Straight Line Depreciation 

19 Excess of Accelerate Over Straight Line 
Depreciation 

20 Deferred Income Tax 

21 Amortization of Prior Years Deferred Income 
Taxes 

22 Net Deferred Income Taxes Resuting 
From Depreciation 

23 Investment Tax Credit Deferred 

24 Amortization of Prior Year ITC 

25 Investment Tax Credit - Net 

26 Other Tax Deferrals (Specify and List) 

27 Total Deferred Income Taxes 

28 Total Federal (State) Income Taxes 

S (138.297) $ - $ (138,297) 

214,716 214,716 

(359,095) (359.095) 

18,630 18.630 

(125,749) (1 25,749) 

- (264,046) (264.046) 

214,716 214,716 

359,095 359,095 

144,379 144,379 

10,107 10,107 

(21,745) (21,745) 

(11.638) (11.638), 

** Please note: the effect on federal and state taxes of the proposed rate increase is provided in DR 1 item 3, w/p g - income tax 



Schedule 24 
Page 1 of 1 
ess Responsible: 
ena Georgiev 



25. Provide copies of all service agreements and contracts that Water Service has with any 
affiliate company. Include a narrative discussion of the pricing policies of Water Service 
and its affiliates with regard to affiliate company transactions. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Loweli Yap. Please refer to Item 4 for the Allocation 
Agreement. 



26. Concerning transactions between Water Service and any affiliated companies: 
a. Provide a comprehensive list and detailed description of any goods or services 

that have been provided to Water Service by any affiliated company 
b. Describe the benefits that Water Service derives from having affiliates provide 

the goods or services identified in part (a). 
c. Provide a comprehensive list and detailed description of any goods or services 

that Water Service has provided to any affiliated companies. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Lowell Yap. 

a) Enclosed please find a copy of all goods and services provided by WSC to WSC 
KY 

b) There are numerous benefits derived from the services provided by WSC: 

1. WSC KY has access to a large pool of human resources from which to 
draw upon. There are experts in various critical areas, such as 
construction, engineering operations, accounting, data processing, 
billing, regulation, customer service, etc. Affiliation with WSC affords 
WSC KY’s customers UI’s combination of expertise and level of 
experience in a cost effective manner. All of these services are essential 
to operations of WSC KY. Any charge that can be directly assigned to 
WSC KY will be charged as such, while other expenses that cannot be 
directly assigned “without excessive effort and expense” are allocated 
among the various UI subsidiaries. If WSC KY were to operate as a 
“stand-alone” company, it could not afford its own regulatory counsel, 
accountants, data processors, billing professionals, etc. WSC creates 
economies of scale which could not be achieved by any of the companies 
on “stand-alone” basis. 

2. Capital is available for improvements and expansion at a favorable cost. 
With Increasingly more stringent health and environmental standards, 
ready access to capital will prove vital to continued quality service in the 
water and sewer utility business. 

3. Affiliation can share software and computer costs, thereby saving them 
time and money by not having to hire consultants, and not having 
separate accounting and billing software systems for each individual 
company. Water Service’s professional staff handles all areas of 
operations for WSC KY and all of UI’s affiliated companies. 

c) WSC of KY does not provide services to any affiliated companies. 



27. Refer to the application, Exhibit 2. The proposed tariff states that there will be an 
increase in the Meter Reading Re-Check Charge; however, the public notice provided in 
Exhibit 3 does not state this fee is being increased. Explain and provide a copy of the 
public notice. 

Witness: Williams 

RESPONSE: The charge was inadvertently omitted from the public notice. 
The proposed increase in this charge is being withdrawn. A copy of the 
public notice is attached. 



L SI. U U A  1 I O  

Clinton, Kentucky 42031  
(270) 6.53-3621 

5/8" meters First 1,OOO (minimum) $9.02 
3/4" meters Next 9,000 $5.11 

Next 15,000 $4.69 
Next 25,000 $4.27 
Next 50,000 $3.79 

Over 100,OOO $3.3 1 

1" meters First 5.300 (minimum) $30.99 
Next 3,700 $5.1 I 
Next 15,000 $4.69 
Next 25,000 $4.27 
Next 50,000 $3.79 
Over 100,000 $3.3 1 

1 In" meters First 11,200 (minimum) $60.64 
Next 13,800 $4.69 
Next 25,000 $4.27 
Next 50,000 $3.79 
Over 100,000 $3.3 1 

2" meters First 17,600(rninimum) $90.65 
Next 7,400 $4.69 
Next 25,000 $4.27 
Next 50,000 $3.79 

Over 100,000 $3.31 

6" meters First 250,500 (minimun) $919.77 
Over 250,500 $ 3.31 

$13.60 
$7.71 
$7.07 
$6.44 
$5.72 
$4.99 

$46.73 
$ 7.71 
$ 7.07 
$ 6.44 
$5.72 
$4.99 

$9 1.45 
$7.07 
$6.44 
$5.72 
$4.99 

$136.70 
$ 7.07 
$ 6.44 
$ 5.72 
$ 4.99 

$1,387.01 . 
$ 4.99 

Hydrant (private) $15.00 $22.62 9 

5/8" sprinkler $15.00 $22.62 

Hydrant(municipa1) $ 3.33/hydmt $5.03/hydrant 
sL lmsua 

Tap/Connection Fees 
Less than or Equal to 1 inch connection 

Greater than a 1 inch connection 
Tampering Fee 
Non Sufficient Fudds Charge 
Adding a Meter Fee 

Less than or Equal to 1 inch connection 
Greater than a 1 inch connection 

Service Reconnection charge $20.00 

Service Charges $20.00 
New Customer Account Setup Fee 

Meter Testing Fee 
Only for 5/8; or 3/4" residential meter $15.00 

Average Bill Dollar Average Bill b 

liEuQe&- _- 
$11.59 

$36.56 

$130.15 

$157.29 

$467.24 

Avg Bill Dollar 
Inc/(Dec): 

$7.62 

$7.62 

$1.69 

50.80% 

50.80% 

50.80% 

50.80% 

50.80% 

Avg Bill% 
Inc/(Dec): 

50.80% 

50.80% 

50.80% 

$1,434.00 
Actual cost 
$27.00 
$15.00 

$50.00 
Actual Cost of Mete1 
$27.00 
$27.00 
$27.00 

$20.00 
Larger meter testing . Actual cost 

( 8  
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C 
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120 N. 1 1th Street, PO Box 579, Middlesboro, KY 40965 
Phone 606-248-1010 Fax 606-248-7614 

Afida v it ublication 
I, J for the Daily News of 
Middlesbor-o, Kentucky bei 
published for the account 
in the Daily News, as follows: 

Size 
(columns x inches tall) 

Section Date/Dates 
Page (Moiztlz, day, year) 



' WATER SERVICE CORPORATION OF KENTUCKY 
MIDDLESBORO AREA 

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS 
WATER RATE ADJUSTMENT 

Pursuant to the regulations of the Public Service Commission (Commission), Water Ser- 
vice Corporation of Kentucky (WSCK) gives notice to its customers in Middlesboro that it 
intends to adopt an increase in its water rates. The rates listed bel& are to be effective 
April 15,2009, or sooner if approved by the Commission. The average customer bill for 
all meter sizes is shown below. Further information may be obtained from the Commissio 
or WSCK. The rates propo$ed in this Notice may be modified by the Commission. 
Such action by the Commission may result in the rates being higher or lower than those 
proposed by the WSCK. 
Any corporation, association, body politic or person may by timely motion, within 30 dayt 
of this Notice, request intervention in this case. Intervention beyond the 30 day period 
may be granted for good cause shown. The Motion must be submitted to the Public Ser- 
vice Commission, 211 Sower Bivd., Box 615, Frankfort, Ky. 40602 and should state the 
grounds for the request, including the interest and status of the party. Intervenors may oh 
tain copies of the Application and any testimony filed by contacting WSCK at the address 
below. A copy of the Application is available for public review at the office of WSCK and at 
the Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., Frankfort, Ky. 40601, (502) 564-3940. 

John Hoy 
Water Service Corporation of Kentucky 

2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 

Local Office: 
1221 East Cumberland Avenue 

(847) 498-6440 

P.O. Box 81 8 
Middlesboro. Kentucky 40965 

(606) 248-5730 
Average Bill Average Bill 

Current Rates: Proposed Rates: Dollar Increase: Percentage Increasi 
(per 1,000 gallons) gallonage) 

Next 9,000 $2.71 $4.09 
Next 15,000 $2.47 $3.72 

Next 50,000 $2.10 $3.17 
Over 100,000 $1.92 $2.90 

1" meters First 6,000 (minimum) $20.29 $30.60 $35.19 
- Next 4,000 $2.71 $4.09 

Next 15,000 $2.47 $3.72 
Next 25,000 $2.35 $3.54 
Next 50,000 $2.10 $3.17 
Over 100,000 $1.92 $2.90 

Next 12,000 $2.47 $3.72 
Next 25.000 $2.35 $3.54 
Next 50,OOC $2.10 $3.17 
Over 100,000 $1.92 $2.90 

Next 3,600 $2.47 $3.72 
' Next 25,000 $2.35 $3.54 
Next 50,000 $2.10 $3.17 
Over 100.000 $1.92 $2.90 

Next 31,600 $2.10 $3.17 
Over 10d.000 $1.92 $2.90 

Over 127,500 $1.92 $2.90 

Over 281,500 $1.92 $2.90 

5/8" meters First 1,000 (minimum) $6.74 $10.16 $8.02 50.80% 

Next 25,000 $2.35 $3.54 ~ 

I 1/2" meters First 13,000 (minimum) $38.54 $58.12 $59.78 

?" meters First 21,400 (minimum) $59.29 $89,41 $83.77 50..80% 

3" meters First 68,400 (minimum) $165.57 $249.68 $204.38 50.80% 

" meters First 127,500 (minimum) $284.73 $429.37 $144.64 

" meters First 281,500 (minimum) $580.41 $875.26 $845.30 

Averaoe Bill 

50.80% 

50.80% 

Current Rates (flat): Proposed Rates (flat): Dollar increase: 
idustrial city special $118.58 $178.82 $60.24 
8ommercial city sprinkler $15.00 $22.62 $7.62 
idustrial city sprinkler $15.00 $22.62 $7.62 
:ommercial city special $30.00 $45.24 $15.24 
:ommercial county special $45.00 $67.86 $22.86 
lommercial county special $315.00 $475.02 $1 60.02 
iovernment city special $30.00 $45.24 $1 5.24 

onmercial city special $45.00 $67.86. $22.86 
8ommercial c'ty special $60.00 $90.48 $30.48 
idustrial city sprinkler $60.00 $90.48 $30.48 
idustrial city special $75.00 $113.10 ,$38.10 
iovernment city hydrant $3.33/hydrant $5.02/hydrant $1 "69 

ap/Connection Fees 
Less than or Equal to 1 inch connection 
Greater than a 1 inch connection 
Tampering Fee 
Ion Sufficient Funds Charge 
Adding a Meter Fee 
Less than or Equal to 1 inch connection $50.00 
Greater than a 1 inch connection Actual Cost of Meter 
Service Reconnection Charge $20.00 $27.00 
lew Customer Account Setup Fee $27.00 

M e r  Testing Fee 
0nl:;for 5/r or V residential meter 
Larger meter testing 

iovernment city special $105.00 $158.34 $53.34 

Current Rates 

Service Charges $20.00 ' 

$15 00 

50.80% 

50.80% 

Average Bill 
Percentage Increase 

50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 
50.80% 

Proposed Rates 

$1,434.00 
Actual Cost 
$27.00 
$15.00 

$27.00 

$20.00 
Actual Cost 

Coal Corporation with Iocati.ons in Bell, 
Harlan, and Leslie counties in Kentuck 
and Anderson, Morgan, and Campbel 
Counties in Tennessee has immediate 
o enin s for SURFACE MINING ENGI- 
&ER? and AUTOCAD TECHNICIANS 

VERY COMPETITIVE PAY AND BENEFITS 
PACKAGE. Send resume and salary 

requirements to: 
HD CORP. 

PO BOX 1329 
MIDDLESBORO, KY 40965 

Attention: H p a n  Resources 
OR* 

Y 

FAX (606)248-4372 

Visit the 
Busiest Webs 

i n  the Area; 

I 
I 
I 

I 

i 
I 

I 
I 

I 
. I  

! 
I 
I 

I 
I 



28. Refer to the application, Exhibit 3. In the public notice provided in this exhibit, there is a 
charge for a Meter Fee; however, there is no correlating fee listed in the proposed tariff 
provided as Exhibit 2. Explain. 

Witness: Williams 

RESPONSE: This charge was removed from the application, but was 
inadvertently included in the public notice. It is not being requested in this 
case. 



29. Refer to the application, Exhibit 5, Direct Testimony of John D. Williams. In response to 
Question #3 1, Mr. Williams states “that a new section has been added for a tap fee of 
$1,434 for 1 inch and smaller connections. Larger taps will be billed to the customer at 
the contract cost for material and labor. A fee calculation sheet is attached.” 

a. The cost justification (fee calculation sheet) information for this charge was 
provided on the incorrect cost justification sheet. The sheet used is normally 
used for any other nonrecurring charged being increased, excluding the tap fees. 
Provide the cost justification for the tap fee on the correct cost justification sheet 
(attached). 

b. Additionally, provide the cost justification (attached) for all nonrecurring charges 
being requested in this application. 

i. Tampering Fee; 
ii. Non Sufficient Funds Charge; 

iii. Meter Fee; 
iv. Service Reconnection Charge; 
v. New Customer Account Setup Fee; 

vi. Service Charges; and 
vii. Meter Testing Fee. 

RESPONSE: Witness - Martin LashudJames Leonard. We will require more time to 
answer item 29. 
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